RESEARCH ARTICLE
Characterization and expression analysis of
genes encoding ubiquitin conjugating
domain-containing enzymes in Carica papaya
Dengwei Jue1, Xuelian Sang1, Bo Shu1, Liqin Liu1, Yicheng Wang1, Zhiwei Jia1, Yu Zou2,
Shengyou Shi1*
1 Key Laboratory of Tropical Fruit Biology (Ministry of Agriculture), South Subtropical Crops Research
Institute, Chinese Academy of Tropical Agricultural Sciences, Zhanjiang, China, 2 Rice Research Institute,

from the N-terminal site of the active cysteine, and the strongly conserved PxxPP motif was
found at seven amino acids from the N-terminal side of the HPN motif (Fig 2A). In addition,
the predicted amino acid sequences of the UBC domains of 34 CpUBC genes were analyzed
using the MEME Suite website (http://meme-suite.org/index.html). The results indicated that
the highly conserved sequence of the UBC domain is HPNINSNGSICLDILKEQWSP (Fig 2C).
Table 1. The information of CpUBC gene family.
Gene name Gene locus Chromosome Location ORF(bp) Size(aa) PI MW(KDa) Intron
CpUBC1 CP00001G03780 supercontig_1: 4880545–4883588 504 167 5.04 18.72 4
CpUBC2 CP00002G01990 supercontig_2: 2835597–2840351 474 158 5.11 17.96 4
CpUBC3 CP00002G02590 supercontig_2: 3448167–3450541 447 148 7.72 16.48 3
CpUBC4 CP00003G00420 supercontig_3: 241676–245597 447 148 7.72 16.59 3
CpUBC5 CP00004G01190 supercontig_4: 2377968–2380915 585 194 4.69 21.28 4
CpUBC6 CP00006G01800 supercontig_6: 1485889–1488676 492 163 8.35 18.6 5
CpUBC7 CP00006G02820 supercontig_6: 2177997–2178675 447 148 8.44 16.55 3
CpUBC8 CP00009G00470 supercontig_9: 221437–222339 903 300 9.22 33.92 0
CpUBC9 CP00012G00790 supercontig_12: 606495–607675 148 447 7.72 16.46 3
CpUBC10 CP00017G01980 supercontig_17: 2605422–2607916 480 159 5.81 18.15 4
CpUBC11 CP00021G01620 supercontig_21: 1651878–1654594 483 160 8.42 18.03 4
CpUBC12 CP00023G00940 supercontig_23: 1591010–1594089 1593 530 6.33 58.62 5
CpUBC13 CP00027G00240 supercontig_27: 207634–210077 1170 389 4.99 43.83 4
CpUBC14 CP00033G01420 supercontig_33:1629710–1630930 1221 406 6.14 42.23 0
CpUBC15 CP00037G01340 supercontig_37:1138171–1138798 297 98 5.18 10.74 2
CpUBC16 CP00052G00760 supercontig_52: 720742–721809 936 311 5.41 35.21 1
CpUBC17 CP00053G00580 supercontig_53: 377001–380351 576 191 5.55 21.32 5
CpUBC18 CP00062G01080 supercontig_62: 722413–724323 612 203 8.53 23.25 5
CpUBC19 CP00073G00060 supercontig_73: 180777–182000 1224 407 6.68 45.56 0
CpUBC20 CP00080G00590 supercontig_80: 464531–468738 2007 668 4.66 74.03 7
CpUBC21 CP00084G00040 supercontig_84: 64510–66540 546 181 5.21 20.02 5
CpUBC22 CP00092G00550 supercontig_92: 491412–493626 780 259 8.69 28.16 4
CpUBC23 CP00097G00940 supercontig_97: 653771–662278 462 153 6.74 17.22 7
CpUBC24 CP00104G00590 supercontig_104: 426794–432223 441 146 6.2 16.62 3
CpUBC25 CP00119G00620 supercontig_119: 447043–449670 387 128 8.62 13.73 2
CpUBC26 CP00122G00250 supercontig_122: 616176–622862 447 148 7.72 16.55 3
CpUBC27 CP00124G00190 supercontig_124: 451236–454332 360 119 9.64 14.04 3
CpUBC28 CP00129G00500 supercontig_129: 420388–423075 465 154 4.91 17.22 5
CpUBC29 CP00158G00160 supercontig_158: 234845–236579 552 183 7.69 20.99 4
CpUBC30 CP00161G00220 supercontig_161: 289660–296412 459 152 5.37 17.32 4
CpUBC31 CP00183G00210 supercontig_183: 206758–210983 459 152 5.31 17.30 4
CpUBC32 CP00190G00050 supercontig_190: 25441–28352 426 141 5.58 16.14 4
CpUBC33 CP00214G00120 supercontig_214: 202216–221651 552 183 4.29 20.78 5
CpUBC34 CP01258G00030 supercontig_1258: 3731–7220 555 184 4.41 21.09 5
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0171357.t001
Characterization and expression analysis of CpUBC genes
PLOS ONE | DOI:10.1371/journal.pone.0171357 February 23, 2017 5 / 16